Resolution adding new rental and recreational use fees for fiscal year 2016-2017 and providing for publication; effective date; and severance of the same.

Whereas, Section 36-7 of the Code of Ordinances requires City Council approval, by motion or resolution, for creation of any new user fees, or increases of existing user fees by more than 25 percent, for parks and recreation department facility use;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas:

Section 1. The City Council approves new user fees for parks and recreation department recreational use fees as shown in Exhibit A attached, for Fiscal Year 2016-17.

Section 2. This resolution is effective October 1, 2016.

Section 3. Publication will be made in the official publication of the City of Corpus Christi as required by the City Charter of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas.

Section 4. The City Council intends that every section, paragraph, subdivision, phrase, word and provision of this resolution be given full force and effect for its purpose. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, word or provision of this resolution is held invalid or unconstitutional by final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, that judgment shall not affect any other section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, word or provision of this resolution.

ATTEST:

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI

Rebecca Huerta, City Secretary	Rebecca	Huerta,	City	Secretary
--------------------------------	---------	---------	------	-----------

Nelda Martinez, Mayor

Corpus Christi, Texas

_____ of _____ , _____

The above resolution was passed by the following vote:

Nelda Martinez

Rudy Garza

Chad Magill

Colleen McIntyre

Michael Hunter

Brian Rosas

Lucy Rubio

Mark Scott _____ Carolyn Vaughn _____